
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

 Employer Representatives 
 

 Emma Downie  

David Kellond 
 
  

 Member Representatives 

Lesley Rickards  

Gill Slater 

 
  

 A virtual meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held on WEDNESDAY 25 
OCTOBER 2023 AT 3.00 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams. Members of the press 

and public can view the meeting by contacting the Clerk (details above) to request joining details 

for the virtual meeting. 

 
  

 

 

TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

4    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

5    MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 
2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

6    REPORT FROM THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

a    LGPS CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 17 - 28) 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7840   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 17 October 2023 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

b    PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2023/24 (Pages 29 - 68) 

 

c    PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 WITH DRAFT ACCOUNTS 

(Pages 69 - 190) 

 

7    PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 TO 25 OCTOBER 2023  

(Pages 191 - 220) 
 

8    BROMLEY COMMUNICATIONS POLICY (Pages 221 - 230) 

 

9    LOCAL PENSION BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE ON LATEST LGPS MATTERS  

 

10    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

11    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 



1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.00 pm on 27 June 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Emma Downie (Board Member, in the Chair)  

Brayan Bernal-Gil and Lesley Rickards 
  

 
Also Present: 

  
Carrie Adubufour, Martin Doyle, Dan Parsons and Kerry Nicholls  
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

In the absence of the Chairman, the Board appointed Emma Downie as Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board appoint Emma Downie as 
Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be 
agreed. 

 

5   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 
22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 

22 February, 13 March and 24 May 2023 be noted.  
 

6   REPORT FROM THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Report CSD23088 

 

The Board considered a report presenting minutes and selected documents 
reviewed at the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 22 February, 13 March 
and 24 May 2023 including the report on Pension Fund Performance Q4 2022/23 

and its appendices, the MJ Hudson Q4 2022/23 report and key developments in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
The Senior Accountant: Pensions advised that London Borough of Bromley 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 
 

 2 

Pension Fund remained approximately 115% funded which represented a healthy 
position and provided scope for the Local Authority to invest in higher risk areas 

which offered better returns, including equities.  This investment strategy 
combined with robust performance of equities in recent years had led to a 
misalignment of the Bromley Pension Fund tactical asset allocation with the 

Strategic Asset Allocation Benchmark being overweight in equities.  The Pensions 
Committee was working address this imbalance and had lately sold the £70M 

Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund to purchase £20M of the Fidelity Fixed Interest 
Fund and £15M each of the Fidelity and Schroders Multi-Asset Income Funds with 
£20M placed into the US Dollar account awaiting drawdown into the Morgan 

Stanley International Property Fund.  Following extensive consideration by the 
Pensions Committee, the Local Authority’s remaining investments with Baillie 

Gifford had recently been transferred to the London Collective Investment Vehicle.  
This was in line with Government guidance on regional pooling and was 
anticipated to realise savings in the cost of fund management.  Moving forward, 

Environmental, Social and Governance would be a key area of focus and the 
Local Authority would be meeting with representatives of the London Collective 

Investment Vehicle in Summer 2023 to explore this further, including carbon 
weighting on pensions investments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note: 
 

 The minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee held on 22 

February, 13 March and 24 May 2023; and,  
 

 Report on Pension Fund Performance Q4 2022/23 and appendices 
considered at the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 24 May 2023. 

 

7   LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
Report CSD23089 

 

The Board considered the draft annual report of the Local Pension Board which 

was an annual requirement under the Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference 
and would also be provided to Full Council via the Pensions Committee for noting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board: 

 

 Approves the draft annual report of the Local Pension Board; and,   
 

 Approves the draft Local Pension Board workplan for 2023/24. 
 

8   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 FULL YEAR AND 

2023-24 YEAR TO 31 May 2023 
Report CSD23090 

 
The Board considered the Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 and the 
Performance Monitoring Report for the 2023/24 financial year to 31 May 2023 

which provided necessary information for the Local Pension Board to assess 
whether the Bromley Pension Fund was complying with the Pension Regulator’s 

Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of public service pension 

Page 2



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 

 

 
 

3 

schemes. 
 

In introducing the report, the Head of the Pensions Shared Service outlined key 
statutory milestones completed during the year including the Triennial Valuation of 
the Pension Fund by Mercer which summarised the outcomes from the valuation 

at a Whole Fund level and for the Local Authority, with the outcomes being 
reflected in the Council Budget for the 2023/24 financial year.  A Board Member 

reported that some pensioners had experienced issues with pension payment 
amounts in April and May 2023, and this issue would be flagged with Liberata as a 
matter of urgency.  The Board Member underlined the importance of ensuring that 

pensioners received clear and timely information regarding their pensions and the 
Senior Accountant: Pension Fund was pleased to advise that work to introduce a 

secure self-service option for Pension Scheme members was nearing completion 
and would enable members to view their pension details and complete basic 
administration, such as updating contact or payroll details.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note: 

 
 The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice ‘Governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes’ as a guide to good 

governance;  

 The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s 

performance; and,  

 Liberata’s current performance levels.  

 

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Head of Pensions Shared Service/Senior Accountant (Pensions) led the 
Committee in thanking outgoing Chairman and Board Member, Vinit Shukle for his 

excellent contribution to the Local Pension Board.  Other Board Members whose 
current terms were nearing expiry would be seeking reappointment and were 
thanked for their service. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held at 3.00pm on 
Thursday 12 October 2023.   
 

11   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 

members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information. 

 

Page 3



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 
 

 4 

The following summaries 
refer to matters involving exempt information 

 

12   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 

 

The Part 2 (Exempt) minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 22 

February, 13 March and 24 May 2023 were noted.  
 
The Meeting ended at 3.36 pm 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



1 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 September 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 

Councillor Kira Gabbert (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow, Ruth McGregor and Sam Webber 

 

Also Present: 
 

John Arthur, Apex Group Ltd 
 

 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor David Jefferys declared that he had been involved in HM 

Treasury’s Patient Capital Review. 
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared that he was a member of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme. 
 

13   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
14   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 

MAY 2023, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 be 
approved. 

 
15   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS M
[...]
ley be noted. 

 
18   LGPS CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Report FSD23058 

 
The report presented the draft response of the Local Authority to the 

Government consultation on accelerating collective pooling of Pension Fund 
assets, Levelling Up and Private Equity Investments. 
 

In introducing the proposed consultation response, the Director of Finance 
advised that the draft had been strengthened to reflect Member feedback.  

This included changes in relation to proposed reporting requirements which 
were considered to be excessive in some areas, as well as the lack of 
reporting obligations for regional pools.  The Chairman added that the 

consultation response had also been amended to include minor changes 
suggested by the CEO of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) 

Page 7



Pensions Committee 
11 September 2023 

 

4 

who had voiced similar concerns to the Local Authority and other London 

Boroughs on the proposals for accelerating collective pooling of Pension Fund 
assets, Levelling Update and Private Equity investments.   
 

A key question within the consultation was whether there should be a 
deadline for the transfer of funds to regional pools and the Director of Finance 

requested Members’ views, suggesting that any such deadline should be set 
following tri-annual valuation with a further period allowed for asset allocation 
which for the Local Authority would be some time after April 2026.  The 

Chairman suggested that no date should be set for transfer as it was likely to 
become a deadline, and this was agreed by Members.  Another Member 

underlined the importance of feeding back how no decision should be made 
on mandatory investment until changes to the powers or structures of regional 
pools had been fully implemented. The Member also raised a concern 

regarding the response to Question 8 which asked whether funds should be 
able to invest through their own pool in another pool’s investment vehicle, 

observing that any such arrangement would complicate asset ownership and 
that it would be more effective for Local Authorities to invest their funds 
directly in another pool.  Another Member noted the proposed requirements 

for ‘levelling up’ and queried what would happen to investments made under 
this requirement should there be a change of Government for whom the 
‘levelling up’ agenda was not a priority.  
 

The Committee went on to discuss the response to Question 11 which asked 

whether funds should have an ambition to invest 10% of their funds into 
private equity.  It was the strongly held view of Members that the lack of 
transparency of private equity as an asset class combined with a lack of 

existing in-house and fund manager expertise in this highly-complex area 
would make any such ambition an inappropriate and risky investment.  This 

was particularly the case as the Local Government Pension Scheme was not 
a public fund but was a privately-owned fund that the Committee had a 
fiduciary duty to manage on behalf of Scheme Members.  A Member asked 

that a statement to this effect be included in the consultation response and 
this was supported by the Committee.  Another Member suggested that a 

paragraph that formed part of the response to Question 11 on investments 
outside the UK be removed as it contradicted an earlier statement and this 
was also supported by Members.    
 

The Chairman advised that the draft Local Government Pension Scheme 
consultation response would be updated in line with the suggestions made 

with a view to submitting the consultation response by the end of September 
2023. 
 

RESOLVED: That the draft Local Government Pension Scheme 
consultation response be approved for submission. 
 

19   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2023/24 
Report FSD23060 

 

The report provided a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s 
Pension fund in Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 financial year and included 

information on general financial and membership tre
[...]
CT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 

that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  
The following summaries 

refer to matters 

involving exempt information  

 

25   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 24 MAY 2023 

 
The Part 2 (Exempt) minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023 were 

approved. 
 

26   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR (PART 2) 

 

No Part 2 (Exempt) update was given. 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.03 am 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank



 

  

1 

 

Report No. 
CSD23131 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date:  25 October 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REPORT FROM THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Contact Officer: Martin Doyle – Head of Pensions Shared Service 
Tel No: 020 8871 6522     

E-mail: martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk    

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: Borough Wide 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Local Pension Board is requested to review the minutes (see agenda item 5) and reports 

(see agenda items 6a-c) from the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on Monday 11 
September 2023 and raise any comments or concerns to be reported to the next meeting of the 

Pensions Committee on 6 December 2023. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

2.1 Members of the Local Pension Board are asked to note the reports considered at the meeting of 

the Pensions Committee on 11 September 2023 and the minutes of this meeting: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


 

  

2 

 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children
[...]
 peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report contains the London Borough of Bromley response to the Government consultation 
for consideration by the Pensions Committee, on accelerating collective pooling of Pension 
Fund assets, Levelling Up and Private Equity investments.  

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to consider the LGPS Consultation response in 
Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



2 

  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 

certain specific limits. 
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council .       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost . Total administration costs estimated at £5.9m (includes fund 
manager/actuary/adviser fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £49.6m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £57.6m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £1,269.6m total fund market value at 31st 
March 2023 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1 FTE  
[...]
iven the option of accruing a lower 
personal benefit in the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution 

DRAFT

Page 189



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD23132 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date:  25 October 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023-24 TO  
25 OCTOBER 2023 

Contact Officer: Martin Doyle – Head of Pensions Shared Service 

Tel No: 020 8871 6522     
E-mail: martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk    

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: Borough Wide 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report is prepared by the Head of Pensions Shared Service to provide the Local Pension 
Board with information to assess whether the Fund is complying with the Pension Regulator’s 

Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of public service pension schemes. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  Members of the Local Pension Board are asked to note: 

a) The Pensions Regulator Code of practice ‘Governance and administration of public 

service pension schemes’ as a guide to good governance;  

b) The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s performance;  and, 

c) Liberata’s current performance levels. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 7

mailto:martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy. The Council's pension fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations for the 

purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
___________________________________
[...]
arding Cyber Security are shared regularly with Liberata’s staff 
members, including information on GDPR, phishing emails, data protection, and 
communication. Staff members are required to take a small test every two/four weeks 
to ensure they are aware of the potential risks and understand what procedure they 
need to take in the event of a cyberattack or data breach. 

Page 220

mailto:pensions@bromley.gov.uk


 

  

1 

 

Report No. 
CSD23133 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date:  25 October 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: BROMLEY COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 

Contact Officer: Martin Doyle – Head of Pensions Shared Service 
Tel No: 020 8871 6522     

E-mail: martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk    

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: Borough Wide 

1. Reason for report 

1.1  The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (LGPSR) require the Fund to 

prepare, maintain and publish a statement setting out its policy concerning communications with 
scheme members and employers.  Regulation 61 of the LGPSR states that the policy must be 

revised following a material change in policy, that of the provision of information and publicity 
about the scheme.  With the development of Member Self Service and the upcoming 
introduction of the Pensions Administration Strategy, the Communications Policy Statement has 

been reviewed by the Head of Pensions Shared Service.     

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members of the Local Pension Board are asked to consider, comment and note the updated 
Communications Policy Statement (see Appendix 1): 

  

Page 221

Agenda Item 8

mailto:martin.doyle@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


 

  

2 

 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: N/A  
_________________________________________________________________
[...]
 and reports this monthly.  Performance achievements are published in 
the Pension Fund Annual Report and reported to senior officers at Bromley Council 
each month and to the LPB at each meeting.   
 
Communicating with Representatives of Scheme Members 
 

The range of information and ways of communicating that is available to Scheme 
members is also available to their representatives (except for any in-house training). 
 
Communicating with Prospective Scheme Members 
 

The range of information and ways of communicating that is available to Scheme 
members is also available to employees who are not currently members of the 
Scheme but may be considering joining (including any in-house training). 
 
Communicating with Human Resources and Scheme Employers 
 

Bromley Council is the main employer in the Fund.  Scheme employers are informed 
of changes to the scheme, policies and procedures by Liberata.   
 
Communicating with Elected Members 
 
Scheme information and data is provided to Elected Members of the Pensions 
Committee, so they may effectively perform their duties and responsibilities.   
 
Communicating with the Local Pension Board 
 
Scheme information and data is provided to members of the LPB, so they may 
effectively perform their duties and responsibilities and comply with the governance 
requirements of the Scheme and the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 14.   
 
Communicating with External Bodies 
 

Any requests for information or data will be responded to as and when required. 
 
Review of the Communications Policy  
 
This Communications Policy will be reviewed every 3 years or as necessitated by a 
material change in circumstances and updated where there are significant changes to 
be made. 
 
v. September 2023 

Page 228



 

5 of 6 
 

Official 

Summary of Communication Material 
 

Communication 
Document 

When Made 
Available 

Available 
To 

Format 
When 

Reviewed 

Guide to the Local 
Government 
Pension Scheme 
Guide 

Before 
commencing 
employment / On 
leaving / When 
requested 

Prospective / 
Active / 
Deferred 
members 

Paper (if requested) 
/ Liberata &  
National Member’s 
Website / Intranet 

As regulations 
change or 
annually 

Joining the LGPS 
– Transfer of 
Pension Rights 
from other 
schemes 

Before 
commencing 
employment / 
When requested 

Prospective / 
Active 
Members 

Paper / Liberata & 
National Member’s 
Website / Intranet 

As regulations 
change or 
annually 

Leaving 
Pensionable 
Employment – A 
Guide to Your 
Pension Options 

On leaving the 
Scheme before 
retirement age 

Active / 
Deferred 
members 

Paper / Liberata & 
National Member’s 
Website / Intranet 

As regulations 
change or 
annually 

Pay Advice Slips As per Payroll 
agreements  

Pensioner 
Members 

Paper Annually 

Form P60 Annually Pensioner 
Members 

Paper  Annually 

Newsletters Annually Prospective / 
Active / 
Pensioner 
Members 

Paper / Liberata & 
National Member’s 
Website/ Intranet / 
Audiotape 

Biannually / As 
required 

Statutory 
Statements 

On Request All Paper / Liberata & 
National Member’s 
Website/ Intranet 

Annually / As 
required 

Pension Fund 
Report and 
Accounts 

Annually All  Paper / Liberata & 
National Member’s 
Website / Intranet  

Annually 

 

Page 229



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023
	5 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2023
	6 REPORT FROM THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	6a LGPS CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	App. 1 - LGPS Consultation Response

	6b PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2023/24
	App. 5 - Apex Quarterly Report
	App. 6 - LGPS Developments and Updates

	6c PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 WITH DRAFT ACCOUNTS
	App - Pension Fund Draft Annual Report
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	FOREWORD
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Fund management and advisers
	Member attendance at Pensions Investment
[...]
ent return (discount rate) – Cost of Future Accrual
	Inflation (Consumer Prices Index)
	Salary increases
	Pension increases/Indexation of CARE benefits
	DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS
	Commutation
	Other Demographics
	Expenses
	Discretionary Benefits
	SUMMARY OF KEY WHOLE FUND ASSUMPTIONS USED FOR CALCULATING FUNDING TARGET AND COST OF FUTURE ACCRUAL (THE “PRIMARY RATE”) FOR THE 2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION
	Solvency Funding Target financial assumptions
	Future service accrual financial assumptions
	Life expectancy assumptions
	-Post retirement mortality tables

	APPENDIX B
	Other factors affecting the Employer Deficit Recovery Plans
	APPENDIX C
	ENTRY TO THE FUND
	CONNECTED ENTITIES
	RISK ASSESSMENTS
	ADMITTED BODIES PROVIDING A SERVICE
	PRE-FUNDING FOR TERMINATION
	EXITING THE FUND
	BASIS OF TERMINATION
	IMPLEMENTATION
	Non contract based admission bodies with a guarantor in the Fund
	Admission bodies with no guarantor in the Fund
	Connected Entities
	RELEVANT REGULATIONS WITHIN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 2013 (AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2018)
	Minimum Risk Termination basis
	APPENDIX D
	RISK CRITERIA
	ASSESSING EMPLOYER COVENANT
	FREQUENCY OF MONITORING
	COVENANT RISK MANAGEMENT
	APPENDIX E



	7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 TO 25 OCTOBER 2023
	App. 1 - Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23
	App. 2 - Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24 to date

	8 BROMLEY COMMUNICATIONS POLICY
	App. 1 - Bromley Communications Policy






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.00 pm on 25 October 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Lesley Rickards (Board Member, in the Chair) 

David Kellond and Gill Slater 
 

 

Also Present: 

  
Carrie Adubufour, Martin Doyle, Dan Parsons and Kerry Nicholls  

 
 

13   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 

The Board appointed Lesley Rickards as Chairperson for the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board appoint Lesley Rickards as 

Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Emma Downie. 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

David Kellond declared that he was a deferred member of the Bromley Pension 
Scheme. 

 
Gill Slater declared that she was a trade union representative for Unite. 
 

16   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be 
agreed. 
 

17   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 
SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 11 September 2023 be noted. 

 

18   REPORT FROM THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Report CSD23131 

 
The Board considered a report presenting reports reviewed at the meeting of the 

Pensions Committee on 11 September 2023 including the LPGS consultation 
response, the report on Pension Fund Performance Q1 2023/24 and its 

appendices, Apex (formerly MJ Hudson) Q1 2023/24 report and key developments 



Local Pension Board 
25 October 2023 
 

 2 

in the Local Government Pension Scheme, and the Pension Fund Annual Report 
and Draft Accounts 2022/23.  

 
The Head of the Pensions Shared Service advised that the Pensions Committee 
had discussed and agreed the Local Authority’s response to the Government 

consultation on accelerating collective pooling of Pension Fund assets, Levelling 
Up and Private Equity Investments.  Whilst regional pooling could be beneficial, as 

seen in the recent transfer of the Local Authority’s existing investment with Baillie 
Gifford to the London Collective Investment Vehicle which had secured a reduction 
in fees, a number of concerns had been identified by the Pensions Committee.  

This included additional fees created by transferring funds as well as asset 
ownership of pools held within pools.  The Pensions Committee had also raised 

concerns around the proposed timescales for collective pooling which it was 
proposed be introduced in 2025.  This was a midway point in the triennial valuation 
period for the Bromley Pension Fund and was therefore likely to create logistical 

difficulties.  In considering other actions at this meeting, the Pensions Committee 
had agreed the transfer of 5% or £65M from the Baillie Gifford Equity portfolio.  

These funds, previously managed through the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle, had been moved into a Short-Dated UK Corporate Bond fund managed 
by Fidelity with a view to benefitting from the increase in global interest rates and 

the Director of Finance had negotiated a reduction in fees for this transfer with 
Fidelity.  The Pensions Committee had also considered and approved the Pension 
Fund Annual Report 2022/23 and draft accounts which had subsequently been 

signed off. 
 

The Board went on to discuss the role of the Local Pension Board which was to 
scrutinise the governance of the Bromley Pension scheme, including ensuring that 
the Pensions Committee considered all relevant issues, risks and requirements in 

its decision making, with due regard to appropriate advice.  In considering 
Environmental, Social and Governance, a Board Member highlighted the need for 

greater transparency in the area of climate and climate reporting.  The Head of the 
Pensions Shared Service confirmed that the Pension Schemes Act 2021 required 
schemes to adopt and report against the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures recommendations from December 2025.  The Board Member queried 
whether there was a requirement for pensions fund investments to be made in line 

with the Paris Agreement on climate change and was advised that that the Local 
Authority was required to report around Carbon Dioxide emissions.  The Board 
Member underlined the importance of environmentally responsible investments 

that were in the best long-term interests of Pension Scheme members and the 
Senior Accountant (Pensions) explained that the Local Authority used its position 

as a stakeholder in the companies it invested in to change behaviour, including 
around environmental practices.  The Board Member requested that more focus 
be placed on climate risk within future reporting and the investment strategy, and 

further guidance on climate reporting would be sought from the Senior Advisor: 
Apex Group Ltd following the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the reports considered at 
the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 11 September 2023. 

 



Local Pension Board 
25 October 2023 

 

 
 

3 

 
19   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 TO 25 OCTOBER 

2023 
Report CSD21132 

 

The Board considered the Performance Monitoring Report for the 2023/24 
financial year to 25 October 2023 which provided necessary information for the 

Local Pension Board to assess whether the Bromley Pension Fund was complying 
with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice on Governance and Administration 
of public service pension schemes. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note:  

 
 The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice ‘Governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes’ as a guide to good 

governance;  
 

 The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s 
performance; and,  

 

 Liberata’s current performance levels.  
 

20   BROMLEY COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 
Report CSD23133 

 
The Board considered the updated Bromley Communications Policy which set out 
the policy for communicating with members and employers within the Bromley 

Pension Scheme.  The policy had been updated to reflect material changes in 
policy following the development of Member Self Service and the upcoming 

introduction of the Pensions Administration Self Service. 
 
A Board Member underlined the importance of transparency including 

communicating the type and return of investments to members of the Bromley 
Pension Scheme and the Head of the Pensions Shared Service confirmed that this 

information was included in the Pension Fund Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated Bromley Communications Policy be noted. 

 

21   LOCAL PENSION BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE ON LATEST LGPS 

MATTERS 
 

The Board received a presentation from the Head of the Pensions Shared Service 

on the latest matters related to the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Member Self Service had recently been launched and enabled members of the 

Bromley Pension Scheme to view and engage with their pension account.  Work 
was ongoing to introduce the i-Connect secure platform that would automate the 

submission of pension data, and this would have a number of benefits including 
monthly updates and direct data transfer.  Work was also underway to develop a 
Pensions Administration Strategy for the Bromley Pension Scheme and further 



Local Pension Board 
25 October 2023 
 

 4 

details would be reported to the next meeting of the Local Pension Board.   
 

In response to a question from a Board Member, the Head of the Pensions Shared 
Service confirmed that the McCloud remedy which removed the age discrimination 
judged within public sector pension schemes as a result of allowing older 

members to remain in legacy schemes had now become law.  The bulk updating 
of Bromley Pension Scheme member records was complete and work was 

ongoing to embed the new legal requirement in Bromley systems and processes, 
including Liberata staff training.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

22   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

A pensions training event was scheduled for Saturday 2 December 2023 and all 

Board Members were encouraged to attend. 
 

23   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The Committee agreed that a further Board meeting be scheduled for early 2024.   
 

 
The Meeting ended at 4.05 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


